In the Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

υ.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State, and ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION INFORMATION CENTER, INC.,

Respondents,

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Jason Torchinsky

Counsel of Record

Andrew Wilson

HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN

TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK PLLC

2300 N Street NW, Ste. 643

Washington, DC 20037

jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com

Mark I. Pinkert Elizabeth Price Foley HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK PLLC 119 S. Monroe St., Ste. 500 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Andrew W. Gould HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK PLLC 2555 E. Camelback Rd. Ste. 700 Phoenix, AZ 85016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii |
|---|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 4 |
| I. This Court Should Clarify That the Right to Access Public Records Has a Strong Historical Pedigree and That the Denial of Access Confers Article III Standing |
| II. This Court Should Clarify That <i>Akins</i> and <i>Public Citizen</i> Govern Article III Standing in the Context of Public Records Access |
| III. The Decision Below Has Far-Reaching Implications for Election Integrity and Government Transparency |
| CONCLUSION |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Boylan v. Warren, | |
|--|-----|
| 18 P. 174 (Kan. 1888) | . 8 |
| Brewer v. Watson, | |
| 71 Ala. 299 (Ala. 1882) | . 8 |
| Burton v. Tuite, | |
| 44 N.W. 282 (1889) | . 9 |
| Bush v. Gore, | |
| 531 U.S. 1046 (2000) | 15 |
| Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott, | |
| 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022) 10, | 12 |
| Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., | |
| 553 U.S. 181 (2008) | 15 |
| Ex parte Drawbaugh, | |
| 2 App.D.C. 404 (1894) | . 8 |
| Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins, | |
| 524 U.S. 11 (1998)2, 11, 12, | 13 |
| $Hanson\ v.\ Eichstaedt,$ | |
| 35 N.W. 30 (Wis. 1887) | . 8 |
| Hawes v. White, | |
| 66 Me. 305 (Me. 1876) | . 8 |
| In re Caswell, | |
| 29 A. 259 (R.I. 1893) | . 8 |
| Indiana ex rel. Colescott v. King, | |
| 57 N.E. 535 (Ind. 1900) | . 8 |
| King v. King, | |
| 168 P. 730 (Wyo. 1917) | . 8 |

| Laufer v. Naranda Hotels, LLC, |
|---|
| 60 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023) |
| Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc., |
| 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)5 |
| Minnesota ex rel. Cole v. Rachac, |
| 35 N.W. 7 (Minn. 1887) |
| New Jersey ex rel. Ferry v. Williams, |
| 41 N.J.L. 332 (N.J. 1879) |
| Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc., |
| 435 U.S. 589 (1978)5 |
| Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long, |
| 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) |
| Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, |
| 491 U.S. 440 (1989) |
| Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Benson, |
| 136 F.4th 613 (6th Cir. 2025) |
| Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Schmidt, |
| 136 F.4th 456 (3d Cir. 2025) |
| Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows, |
| 92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024) |
| Purcell v. Gonzalez, |
| 549 U.S. 1 (2006) |
| Silver v. People ex rel. Whitmore, |
| 45 Ill. 224 (1867) |
| Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, |
| 578 U.S. 330 (2016) |
| Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. AAPC Servs., Inc., |
| 554 U.S. 269 (2008) |
| Tennessee v. Williams, |
| 75 S.W. 948 (Tenn. 1903) |

| TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, |
|---|
| 594 U.S. 413 (2021) |
| United States v. Mitchell, |
| 551 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 5 |
| Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. |
| Stevens, |
| 529 U.S. 765 (2000) |
| Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, |
| 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 5 |
| Yick Wo v. Hopkins, |
| 118 U.S. 356 (1886) |
| Statutes |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20501 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 205072, 7, 8, 11, 12 |
| Secondary Sources |
| Joe Regalia, The Common Law Right to Information, |
| 18 RICH. J.L. & PUB. INT. 89 (2015) |
| Michael Morse, Democracy's Bureaucracy: The |
| Complicated Case of Voter Registration Lists, |
| 103 B.U. L. REV. 2123 (2023) |
| Constitutional Provisions |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 3 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II. § 3 |

Founding Era Sources

| 2 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF |
|--|
| 1787, Doc. 7 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) (J. Madison's |
| Notes, May 31, 1787)7 |
| John Adams, A Dissertation on the Canon & the |
| Feudal Law, No. 3 (Sep. 30, 1765), in 1 Papers of |
| John Adams (R. Taylor ed. 1977) 6 |
| Kate Mollan, Opening the Doors to Debate, NATIONAL |
| ARCHIVES: PIECES OF HISTORY (Apr. 29, 2015) 7 |
| Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, |
| 1822), in 9 The Writings of James Madison (G. |
| Hunt ed. 1910)6 |
| Letter from Thomas Jefferson to President George |
| Washington (Dec. 3, 1793), in 12 The Papers of |
| George Washington (D. Hoth ed., 2008)6 |
